
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Housing Board 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 7th December, 2023 
Time: 12.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor A Coote 
Members: Councillors S Barker, A Dean, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, R Freeman, 

P Lees (Vice-Chair), C Martin, B Regan and M Tayler  
 
Tenant and Leaseholder Panel Representatives: John Cotier (Chair) and Susan 
Ovel (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
3 - 5 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 Update on Regulatory Framework for Housing 

 
6 - 15 

 To receive a presentation from Kerry Clifford.  
 

 
 
4 Tenant Satisfaction Measure Survey Results 

 
16 - 25 

 To receive a presentation from Judith Snares. 
 

 
 
5 Update on Rent Setting 

 
26 - 36 

 To consider the Update on Rent Setting report. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



6 Tenant and Leaseholder Panel - New Chair and Vice Chair 
 

 

 To receive an update from the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel.  
 

 
 
7 Independent Housing Ombudsman's Scheme Complaints 

Handling Code Self Assessment 
 

37 - 57 

 To consider the Self Assessment Independent Housing 
Ombudsman Scheme Complaints Code report. 
 

 

 
8 Timeline for completion of the Housing Revenue Account 

Business Plan 
 

58 - 61 

 To receive a report on the timeline for the completion of the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan. 
 

 

 
9 UNSL Update 

 
62 - 65 

 To note the UNSL Update. 
  
 

 

 
10 Development Update - verbal 

 
 

 To receive a Developmental Update.  
 

 
 
11 Housing Key Performance Indicators 

 
 

 To receive Housing Key Performance Indicators, (information to be 
received at the meeting). 
 

 

 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548  
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
General Enquiries 

Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 
Telephone: 01799 510510 

Fax: 01799 510550 
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 
19 JANUARY 2023 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Coote (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, A Khan, P Lees and N Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Also 
present: 

S Russell (Interim Director - Housing, Health and Communities), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer) and J Snares (Housing 
Strategy and Operations Manager) 
 
C Mandy (Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel) and 
STrimnell (Member of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel). 
 
 
  

HB24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean, Foley, Lemon and 
Merifield.  
  
   

HB25   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were approved as an  
accurate record. 
  

  
HB26   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - PROPOSED RENT, SERVICE AND 

SUPPORT CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Interim Director of Housing, Health and Communities presented the report 
and initially took Members through the recommendations, the background and 
the impact of previous years’ errors. She said the Council was working with 
Savills to develop an updated 30 year business plan for the HRA. 
  
In response to various questions raised, it was stated that: 

       An increase of 0.1% in garage rents amounted to the equivalent of 12p 
per week. 

       It had been estimated that each 1% reduction in rent income could mean 
the loss of about 129 new homes over the life of the Business Plan. 

       If rents were raised at levels below recommended it would impact on the 
ability over a longer period to deliver new homes and could impact on 
planned maintenance programmes. 

       A Stock Condition Survey had been commissioned at a cost around 
£500,000 and that UDC would be looking to recover the cost from 
Uttlesford Norse. Without up to date stock condition data,  it would not be 
possible to put an accurate planned work programme together. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The Interim Director of Housing, Health and Communities then took Members 
through the financial impact of dwelling rent increases; garage rents; service 
charges; Housing Related Support charges and Intensive Housing Management 
charges; heating, general services, water and sewerage charges; Garden 
Welfare. She also highlighted the Risk Analysis and the Equality and Health 
Impact Assessment.  
  
Carole Mandy (Chair of the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel) reported back on 
their meeting held on 17 January 2023. She said that support had been given to 
the report but that it had not been unanimous. She highlighted additional 
pressures in terms of rent arrears’ management, foodbanks and the large 
increases in sheltered housing charges. 
  
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager outlined the support that could 
be provided by UDC in respect of rent arrears management, advice on income 
maximisation, housing benefits advice and possible access to discretionary 
housing payments. We have a tenancy sustainment officer who can work with 
tenants and we also refer people to CAB and other advice agencies .She stated 
that eviction was always the last resort and we always did all that we could to 
avoid this.. She also explained that the sheltered housing heating charges had to 
be increased to recognise the significant increases in energy costs.. 
  
The Chair said that all Councillors had been given the opportunity on previous 
occasions to look at the Council’s budget figures  and said that this overall 
difficult situation had been caused by the National Government. 
  
In response to further questions, it was stated that: 

       The vote at the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel had been 5 in support and 
2 against. 

       There was a clear need for the Council to promote support that was 
available to help the most vulnerable and to protect those in most need. 

       The proposed redevelopment of sheltered accommodation units at Alexia 
House and Parkside would need to be delayed until 2024/25 at the 
earliest but that the Walden Place redevelopment could continue as 
planned. 

  
The Chair said that in many ways this was the least worst option and asked 
Members to vote on the recommendations. 
  
Members agreed with “heavy hearts” to the recommendations and it was: 
  
      RESOLVED that:  

1.    The Housing Board recommended to Cabinet for approval increases in 
HRA dwelling rents as follows: 

       General needs accommodation – a 7% increase in accordance 
with the cap set by central government 

       Supported accommodation – a 7% increase in accordance with the 
cap set by central government 

Page 4



 

 
 

       Formula rents to increase by the maximum permitted amount 
(11.1%, equivalent to CPI+1%), to be applied only when properties 
are relet. 

       Temporary accommodation – rents to be increased in line with 
formula rents as in previous years (i.e. 11.1%). 

2.    The Housing Board recommended to Cabinet for approval the increases 
in garage rent, support charges and service charges as detailed below: 

       Garage rents are increased by the September 2022 CPI of 10.1% 

       Housing related support charges are increased in line with 
estimated costs for 2023/24 

       Intensive housing management and housing related support 
charges are increased in line with estimated costs for 2023/24 as 
detailed in paragraph 29 

       Heating, service and sewerage charges are increased in line with 
estimated costs for 2023/24 as detailed in paragraphs 30-31 

       Garden welfare charges, though continuing to be subsidised, are 
increased by 10%. 

  
  
Councillor Driscoll highlighted that the wrong year had been shown on the 
Equality and Health Impact Assessment Checklist paragraphs 1 and 2. This 
would be corrected. 
  
  

HB27   AOB  
 
In response to a question about possible immediate usage of Alexia House for 
purposes other than for sheltered housing, the Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager confirmed that this had been explored previously, but due to the 
significant works required to make the building habitable, this was not a viable 
option.  
  
As this was likely to be the last Housing Board meeting before the local 
elections, Members thanked Housing officers, the representatives of the Tenant 
and Leaseholder Panel and Democratic Services officers for all their 
contributions to the Board. 
  

  
The meeting finished at 12.20 pm . 
  
  
 
  

Page 5



The Social Housing 
Regulation Act 2023

Housing Board 7th December 2023
Kerry Clifford

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 3



Today’s session

• Background to the Act

• Main Provisions

• What does the Act mean for Social Housing?

• A six-point action plan

P
age 7



The new Act – a landmark in Social Housing Regulation

• Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 created the Regulator of Social 
Housing 
• Ending of Audit Commission Inspections of local authorities in 2010
• RSH delivers proactive regulation on rents, governance and viability
• RSH was delivering reactive consumer regulation on service provision – 

serious detriment test applied and reliance on self-referral and severe 
incidents
• Minimal interaction with local authorities with housing vs tight scrutiny of 

housing associations 

P
age 8



Events leading to Act

• Grenfell Tower Tragedy
• Hackitt Review and Grenfell Tower Enquiry 
• White Paper – Residents Charter 2020
• New Building and Fire Safety Legislation
• National publicity on the state of social housing in the UK
• Housing Ombudsman issues Complaint Handling Code
• Death of Awaab Ishak arisi
[...]
ty legislation compliance
• Self-assessment of draft consumer standards
• Review data – h&s compliance and validate current performance 

(TSM’s)
• Review scrutiny arrangements and engage properly with tenants 

(accountable persons and effective scrutiny)

P
age 14



Questions

P
age 15



P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



 

 
 

Committee: Housing Board 

Title: Update on Rent Setting  

Date: 7th December 
2023 

Report 
Author: 

Kerry Clifford 
Director of Housing, Health and Communities 
kclifford@uttlesford.gov.uk 
01799 510488 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report updates Housing Board on the conclusion of the Rent Setting issue, 
as self-referred to the Regulator of Social Housing on 19 December 2022. 

2. The decision to self-refer was made following the commissioning of a specialist 
rent audit company, Altair, by UDC and subsequent identification by Altair that 
UDC was in breach of the regulatory Rent Standard, principally on the basis 
that the incorrect CPI metric was applied when setting the annual rent 
increase in both 2021 and 2022. (Subsequently other additional errors were 
identified, during the process of re-setting the rents to the correct amount and 
these errors occurred pre-2021, being due to the incorrect bedroom size being 
documented). 

3. Following the council’s self-referral to the Regulator of Social Housing the rents 
were adjusted to take into account the various errors which led to UDC being 
in breach of the Rent Standard. 

4. The errors relate to overcharges across the entirety of the housing stock.  The 
quantum of the errors is set out in more detail below; however the total value 
of the overcharges was £162,965.85 

5. This report provides an update to Housing Board on the actions which have 
been taken since February 2023, and measures which have been put in place 
to reduce the likelihood of such errors occurring again.  The key piece of work 
carried out to mitigate the risk going forward is the production of a Rent Setting 
Sign- off Procedure. 

Recommendations 
 

6. Housing Board is asked to note the updates provided. 

7. Housing Board is asked to approve the adoption of the Rent Setting Sign-Off 
Procedure.  

8. Housing Board is asked to note that UDC will be updating the Regulator of 
Social Housing once the Rent-Setting Sign-Off Procedure has been adopted. 
(please see further comments on this in the body of this report). 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 

9. The total value of the overcharges was £162, 965.85   Of this, £151, 468.27 
was due to the incorrect CPI metric being applied as part of the annual rent 
setting process.  The remaining £17,878.86 was due to incorrect bedroom 
sizes being recorded on the housing management system and this includes 
some dating back to before 2021. 
 

10. The overcharges have now been credited to rent accounts or have been 
addressed via HB/UC.   
 

11. There are no new financial implications to consider at this stage. 

Background Papers 
 

12. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report: 

• Letter of Self-Referral to the Regulator of Social Housing dated 19 
December 2022 

• Report by Altair, Rent Setting Review, dated December 2022, received 
from Altair on 19 January 2023. 

• Report by Altair, Service Charge Review, 28 March 2023 
• Rent Setting Sign Off Procedure (draft) September 2023 
• Cabinet Report ‘Housing Issues’ 22 December 2022 

 
Impact  
 

13.   

Communication/Consultation There has been communication with 
tenants affected by this issue to inform 
them about the errors and subsequently to 
inform them of arrangements for return of 
funds to them/their rent accounts. 

Community Safety There are no impacts in relation to the 
wider community. 

Equalities There are no spec
[...]
ng off calculations and 
documentation pertaining to the letting of new homes.  This has all been 
encompassed in a new Rent Setting Sign Off Procedure, Appendix A. The 
Rent Setting Sign-off Procedure also includes new assurance systems, 
whereby Corporate Management Team (CMT) receive an annual report after 
the annual rent increase process.  There is also provision for escalation to 
CMT where errors come to light outside of the sign-off process.   
 

21. The matter of the Rent and Service Charge Policy is outstanding.  Altair, as 
part of their assignment for the Council recommended that the Council’s policy 
be updated and have provided a model Policy for the Council.  This is under 
review by the Finance Director, in consultation with the Director, Housing, 
Health and Communities.  It is recommended that the Council updates this and 
gains approval as required by the Council’s Constitution at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 

22. It is further recommended that the Council writes to the Regulator of Social 
Housing to update them, this will be completed by the end of December 2023.  
However, it is recommended that before doing this, both the Rent Setting Sign-
off Procedure and Rent and Service Charge Setting Policy are ratified by CMT. 
 

23. For further assurance, an internal audit of Rent-Setting will take commence in 
Q3 2023, to ensure that the newly adopted Rent Setting Sign-Off Procedure is 
embedded. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

 
 

Risk Analysis 

 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating 
actions 

Further errors/breach of the Rent 
Standard occurs. 

 1 4 Rent Setting 
Sign off 
Procedure 
approved 
and 
implemented 

Reputational risk – having had to 
communicate with residents the 
previous errors, any future errors will 
have a significant reputational impact 

1 3 Rent Setting 
Sign off 
Procedure 
approved 
and 
implemented 

Financial risk as a result of future 
errors 

1 3 Rent Setting 
Sign off 
Procedure 
approved 
and 
implemented 

 
1 = Li
[...]
e Manager 
notifies Communications/

Customer Service and Housing 
Operations Team

 

P
age 36



 
Committee:     Housing Board                Date:  7th December 2023 

 
Title: Self-Assessment Housing Ombudsman Service  
  Complaints Code 

 

Report 
Author: 

Kerry Clifford –Director of Housing, 
Health, and Communities 

 

 

Summary 
 

1.  The Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code was introduced in July 
2020. The Code sets out good practice that the Housing Ombudsman 
Service (HOS) expects social landlords to follow.  

 
2.  The current Code requires landlords to carry out an annual self-assessment 

to ensure their complaint handling procedures remain in line with the 
Ombudsman’s requirements and the HOS requires the landlord to publish 
the assessment. 

 
3.  The Code is also a useful guide for tenants to understand what they can and 

should expect from their landlord in respect of complaint handling and 
culture. 

 
4. Given that some councils are within both the HOS jurisdiction as well as the 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO), both have 
partnered to make a joint Code which will become the single gold standard 
for complaint handling in the local government sector. It is intended that a 
joint Code will make it easier for residents to have confidence that the 
Council is employing best practice and for local people to hold councils and 
social landlords to account. It will align complaints about housing 
management, which are already subject to the Code through the Housing 
Ombudsman Scheme, with other local authority services. 

 
Recommendations 

 
5. To recommend to Cabinet the approval of the self-assessment of the 

Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling Code so it can be published 
on the UDC website and made available to tenants. 

 
6. To note that the Complaints Policy will undergo further review in line with 

the joint code which is expected to be published prior to April 2024. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

7. None arising directly from this report. 
 

Background Papers 
 

8. The self-assessment of the HOS Complaints Code is attached to the report as 
Appendix 1. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Page 36

 

9. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation 
of this report and are available for inspection from the author of the 
report: 
• The HOS Complaint Handling Code 

 
 
Impact 

 
10.  
 

Communication/Consultation The Tenant and Leaseholder Panel will be 
consulted before publication. 

Community Safety Not applicable 

Equalities Accessibility and awareness has been 
assessed as part of the self-assessment 

Health and Safety Compliance with the Code will enable more 
openness, transparency and learning, 
encouraging tenants to come forward with 
any health and safety concerns 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Compliance with the complaints code will 
become a regulatory requirement 

Sustainability Not applicable 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace Review of resources to oversee and lead 
complaints and training to complaint 
responders in IHOS good practice 

 
Situation 

 
11.  The council has achieved full compliance with the HOS complaint 

handling code but will review its Complaints Policy once the joint 
complaint handling code has been published by the HOS and the 
LGSCO. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



Page 36

 

Risk Analysis 
 
12.  
 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

That the complaint 
handling code is 
not followed and 
the Council is at 
risk of Complaint 
Handling Failure 
Orders 

2 2 Ensure that complaints 
are monitored and 
audited and that  

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 39



Appendix 1 – Self-Assessment Form 2022_2023  
 

This self-assessment form should be completed by the complaints officer 
[...]
e with its 
requirements.  

 Yes  

8.2 Landlords must also carry out a self-assessment following a 
significant restructure and/or change in procedures.  

 Yes When necessary. 

8.3 Following each self-assessment, a landlord must:  
• report the outcome of their self-assessment to their 

governing body. In the case of local authorities, self-
assessment outcomes should be reported to elected 
members 

• publish the outcome of their assessment on their website if 
they have one, or otherwise make accessible to residents 

• include the self-assessment in their annual report section on 
complaints handling performance 

 Yes Published on-line, reported to housing 
board and included in the annual report 
to tenants. 
 
Tenants and leaseholders annual report 
2022-23 - Uttlesford District Council 

 P
age 57

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/8011/Tenants-and-leaseholders-annual-report-2022-23
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/8011/Tenants-and-leaseholders-annual-report-2022-23


 
 
 
 
Committee: Housing Board     Date:  7th December 2023 

 
Title: Update on the development of the Housing Revenue  
 Account Business Plan 2024-54 

 

Report 
Author: 

Kerry Clifford –Director of Housing, 
Health, and Communities 

 

 

Summary 
 

1. This report sets out a timetable in relation to the development of the Council’s 
updated HRA Business Plan 2024-2054. The timetable sets out the actions 
which the Council will take between December and February, supported by 
Savills Consultancy Services. A key element of the timetable will be the 
consideration by Housing Board Members on spending priorities in relation to 
new housing provision and the maintenance of existing council homes. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. Housing Board is asked to note this report and the attached ‘first phase’ 

timetable for the development of the HRA Business Plan 2024-54. 
 

3. Housing Board is asked to agree an additional meeting to be held mid- 
January 2024, for the purpose of recei
[...]
rvice failure 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

Page 65


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Update on Regulatory Framework for Housing
	4 Tenant Satisfaction Measure Survey Results
	5 Update on Rent Setting
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix 1 Rent Setting Process
	7e1a6205-4af8-4d23-b9db-8a0088392400.vsdx
	Annual Rent Increase
	Re-let social rent
	Re-let Affordable Rent
	New homes - Social Rent
	New homes - Affordable Rent


	Annual Rent Increase process September 2023

	7 Independent Housing Ombudsman's Scheme Complaints Handling Code Self Assessment
	Report Author:
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Financial Implications
	Background Papers
	Situation
	Risk Analysis
	Appendix A - Code-Self-Assessment - 2022.23
	Section 1 - Definition of a complaint
	Mandatory ‘must’ requirements
	Best practice ‘should’ requirements

	Section 2 - Accessibility and awareness
	Mandatory ‘must’ requirements
	Best practice ‘should’ requirements

	Section 3 - Complaint handling personnel
	Mandatory ‘must’ requirements
	Best practice ‘should’ requirements

	Section 4 - Complaint handling principles
	Best practice ‘should’ requirements

	Section 5 - Complaint stages
	Mandatory ‘must’ requirements
	Stage 1
	Stage 2
	Stage 3
	Best practice ‘should’ requirements
	Stage 1
	Stage 2
	Stage 3

	Section 6 - Putting things right
	Mandatory ‘must’ requirements
	Best practice ‘should’ requirements

	Section 7 - Continuous learning and improvement
	Section 8 - Self-assessment and compliance
	Mandatory ‘must’ requirements



	8 Timeline for completion of the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan
	Report Author:
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Financial Implications
	Background Papers
	Impact
	Situation
	Risk Analysis
	Appendix A - HRA Businees Plan timetable

	9 UNSL Update
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Financial Impli

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 7 
DECEMBER 2023 at 12.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Coote (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, G Driscoll, C Fiddy and P Lees 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

K Clifford (Director of Housing, Health and Communities), 
C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer) and J Snares 
(Housing Strategy and Operations Manager) 

 
 
  

HB1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tayler and S Ovel, Vice 
Chair of the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  

HB2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2023 were approved as an 
accurate record. 

  
  

HB3   UPDATE ON REGULATORY FRAMEWORK FOR HOUSING  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities presented the report. 

  
In response to various questions raised, it was stated that: 

• Access to the property in this context did not relate to the Council trying to 
gain entry, but to the regulator, who had the right to enter a property and 
carry out repairs when a Landlord had not fulfilled their duties.  The 
regulator would then pass the charges onto the Landlord.   

• Data protection was not covered in this report it was within the Council’s 
Governance.   

• The individual standards would be circulated to Housing Board Members 
and an action plan would be brought to the next meeting. 

 
  

HB4   TENANT SATISFACTION MEASURE SURVEY RESULTS  
 
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager presented the survey results.   
  
 She made the following points:- 

•       The overall satisfaction rating had gone up to 81% in October 2023 from 
71% in February 2023.   

•       Complaints handling had improved from 27% to 44%. 



 

 
 

•       There had been 503 people contacted for the survey but as it was 
anonymous they did not have a breakdown of the responses or how many 
complaints had been made.   

  
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that there would be key 
performance indicators that could be brought to the meeting in the future which 
would give a more definitive view of complaints and how they were handled, as 
well as data from the Complaints Handling Code which would be available early 
next year. 
  
The Chair said that it would provide standardised information as it would all be 
judged on the same basis. 
  
In response to questions from Members regarding the mould and damp issues, 
Officers confirmed that everyone had been contacted who had either reported 
mold and damp issues or had taken part in the stock condition survey. 
  
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said there was guidance 
provided about the prevention of mould and damp but this had to be handled 
carefully to avoid judgement on anyone’s lifestyle.  She said there were grants 
available to help to provide ventilation where needed. 
  
  

HB5   UPDATE ON RENT SETTING  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities introduced the report.   She 
said that the mistakes had been rectified and all the rent refunds had been 
completed in August.  She said that there were now robust processes in place to 
ensure that the same issues did not occur again.    
  
She thanked all Officers for their hardwork in recalculating rents and sending out 
letters to all the residents that were involved. 
  
Members noted the updates provided and that the Regulator would be updated 
as per the recommendations within the report.  They agreed to approve the 
adoption of the Rent Setting Sign Off procedure and for it to go forward to 
Cabinet. 
  
      RESOLVED that:  

The Housing Board approved the adoption of the Rent Setting Sign Off 
procedure and agreed that it should go forward to Cabinet for approval.   

  
  

HB6   TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER PANEL - NEW CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
The Chair of the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel apologised that the Vice Chair 
was not able to come to the meeting. 
  
 
  



 

 
 

HB7   INDEPENDENT HOUSING OMBUDSMAN'S SCHEME COMPLAINTS 
HANDLING CODE SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
Members noted that the Complaints Policy would be reviewed further and 
recommended the approval to Cabinet of the self assessment of the Housing 
Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling Code.   
  
      RESOLVED that:  

The Housing Board recommended to Cabinet the approval of the self 
assessment of the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling Code so that 
it could be published on Uttlesford District Council’s website and made 
available to tenants.   

  
  

HB8   TIMELINE FOR COMPLETION OF THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that it was important to 
ensure the accuracy of the rent figures that were added to the business plan.  
She proposed a meeting in mid January to consider this in more detail.   
  
She made the following comments: -  

•       Cabinet would be asked to approve the rent standards uplift of CPI + 1% 
which was 7.7%.   

•       It was important to maximise the rental income in order to provide the best 
service and to have the funds to carry out repairs. 

•       The proposal had been discussed at the tenant panel and after a robust 
discussion had been approved. 

•       The Service Charge was still being calculated, there was some on going 
concern about heating charges, however these were likely to come down 
slightly this year as the high prices had been predicted early and therefore 
projections were included in last year’s charge.   

  
  

HB9   UNSL UPDATE  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities pointed out a mistake in 
paragraph 12 the date should read January 2024.  She also agreed to check the 
date that the report had previously been discussed at Scrutiny Committee. 
  
In response to various questions raised, it was stated that: 

•       In order to deal with the backlog and bring down the length of time it was 
taking to process voids, UNSL had been asked to compete the voids 
within 30 days.  This work had been mainly completed by Contractors and 
had caused an increase in costs to £16,000 per property, whereas the 
industry benchmark was £7,000.    

•       Uttlesford District Council are aware that the costs are too high and were 
monitoring the spend.   

•       Elderly residents can request a room a year to be decorated, it was not 
carried out as a matter of routine.  



 

 
 

HB10   DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave an update of current 
development:-  

•       Thaxted Road had been handed over in April and was in the 12 month 
defect period. 

•       Great Chesterford, 13 houses were handed over last December and it 
was coming to the end of the 12 month defect period. 

•       Takeley Garage Block in Beech Close and the redundant Day Centre – a 
planning application for 8 flats at an approximate cost of £1.3 million 
would be submitted. 

•       Woodland Park in Dunmow – 9 had been completed in July and phase 2 
of 10 apartments were due to be completed in March 2024. Total cost of 
£3.5million funded partly by ‘right to buy’ receipts. 

•       Tye Green, Wimbish – a 4 bed house was being built and due to be 
completed in June 2024. 

•       Bungalow at The Mead in Thaxted this was a purpose built bungalow for 
one disabled tenant, and should be ready in August/September 2024. 

•       A garden plot at High Easter had been withdrawn. 
•       Parkside, 24 apartments for the over 60’s near Abbey Lane planning 

permission had been granted, with an estimated cost of £4.5million 
hopefully including a Homes England grant of £1.4million towards the 
cost. 

•       Alexia House in Great Dunmow, 24 apartments for the over 60’s.  The 
planning application would go to the Planning Committee early in the new 
year.   Estimated cost of £4million with a £1.5million social housing grant. 

•       The new communal area at Walden Place was near to completion, 
meaning that the grade 2 listed building could be sold separately with a 
valuation of approximately £1million. 

•       Ashdon, All Saints Close – looking to gain planning permission for 12 
houses but due to the access, Highways have said the site can only take 
a maximum of 5 units. Therefore the viability of developing the site at the 
present time will be reviewed. 

  
Councillor Lees left the meeting at 1:50pm. 
  
  

HB11   HOUSING KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that there needed to be a 
discussion about which of the performance indicators to monitor going forward.  
She agreed to circulate the current indicators so that Members could identify 
those that were useful and meaningful. 
  
  
The meeting finished at 1.55 pm . 
  
  
 
  


